
MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOIDUTTEE 

MONTANA STATE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

February 20, 1985 

The meeting of the Human Services Subcommittee was called 
to order by Chairman Cal Winslow on February 20, 1985 at 
7:07 a.m. in Room 108 of the State Capitol. 

ROLL CALL: All members were present. 

E X E CUT I V E ACT ION 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES 

Eligibility Determination (EXHIBIT 1) 

Representative Rehberg (53:A:022) made a motion to accept 
the LFA current level of 318.61 FTE in FY86 and 318.61 FTE 
in FY87. 

The motion PASSED. 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA 
current level for personal services of $6,443,111 in 
FY86 and $6,454,195 in FY87. 

The motion PASSED. 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA 
current level for operating expenses of $114,196 in FY86 
and $117,779 in FY87. 

The motion PASSED. 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept 5 FTE in 
FY86 and 10 FTE in FY87 for additional eligibility 
technicians in state assumed counties, and the appro­
priate adjustments be made in the totals. 

The motion PASSED with Representative Bradley and Senator 
Manning voting NO. 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept 8 FTE in 
FY86 and 16 FTE in FY87 for additional eligibility tech­
nicians in non-assumed counties, and the appropriate 
adjustments made in the totals. 

The motion PASSED. 

162 



HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE 
February 20, 1985 
Page Two 

Senator Manning made a motion to accept Issue #3 for the 
Existing Staff with the totals of $68,925 in FY86 and 
$70,303 in FY87. 

The motion PASSED. 

Developmental Disabilities Planning 
& Advisory Council . (EXHIBIT 2) 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA 
current level of 2.0 FTE in FY86 and 2.0 FTE in FY87. 

There was discussion following concerning the issue of 
a third FTE for this division. 

Senator Story made a substitute motion to give the 
council 3 FTE in FY86 and 3 FTE in FY87. 

The substitute motion PASSED with Chairman Winslow 
voting NO. 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA 
current level for personal services of $46,790 in FY86 
and $47,052 in FY87 with the adjustments made. 

The motion PASSED. 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA 
current level for operating expenses of $34,226 in FY86 
and $35,313 in FY87 with the appropriate adjustments 
made for the additional FTE. 

The motion PASSED. 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA 
current level for grants of $166,277 in FY86 and 
$164,544 in FY87. 

Representative Bradley asked Peter Blouke what grants 
are used for. 

Representative Rehberg made a substitute motion to accept 
the executive request for grants of $195,000 in FY86 and 
$195,000 in FY87. 

The substitute motion PASSED. 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to include in the 
appropriations bill the language that was in the appro­
priations bill last session and 'Option B' that was con­
tained in the LFA analysis regarding the direction from 
the committee that the grant funds be used for direct services. 



HUMAN SERVICES SUBCO~lliITTEE 

February 20, 1985 
Page Three 

The motion PASSED. 

Developmental Disabilities (EXHIBIT 3) 

Peter Blouke discussed the chart showing all the Develop­
mental Disabilities programs with the FY85 base and the 
FY86 slots, executive request and the FY87 slots and 
executive request (EXHIBIT 4). He said the committee has 
the prerogative to give direction to the department as 
to what they perceive the priority of services to be. 

Chairman Winslow said if the committee accepts the LFA 
with a 4.5 percent increase, there is approximately a 
$100,000 difference between that and the executive request. 

Discussion followed concerning the program transfer 
and slots. 

Chairman Winslow said if the committee accepts a specific 
dollar amount, to give the department the direction that 
they make adjustments according to most acute needs first. 

Dave Lewis said if money is given to address the waiting 
list, there would not be enough money given to take care 
of the people that are now receiving services. 

Senator Christiaens asked if the $190,837 program transfer 
is included in the LFAi it is not. It is included in the 
executive request. 

There was discussion on going from a higher base and 
asking for more slots from that higher base. 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA 
4.5 percent increase for Developmental Disabilities 
Division of $14,721,433 in FY86 and $15,316,552 in FY87. 

Representative Bradley made a substitute motion to include 
the program transfer of $190,837 in the LFA current level 
for both FY86 and FY87. 

Chairman Winslow said if that is done, that would be 
above the total. He said it would be better to take the 
executive request. 

Representative Bradley changed her motion to accept the 
executive request for $15,059,255 in FY86 and $15,661,624 
in FY87 for developmental disabilities. 

The motion PASSED with Representative Rehberg and Senator 
Story voting NO. 



HUMAN SERVICES SUBCm1MITTEE 
February 20, 1985 
Page Four 

Senator Manning made a motion to accept the modified 
request for Specialized Foster Care and Special Needs 
grants and benefits of $209,789 in FY86 and $218,180 
in FY87. 

The motion PASSED. 

The committee wanted the minutes to reflect that it is 
the intent of the committee that the department would 
serve the needs of the most acute cases first. 

Senator Manning made a motion to accept the third party 
revenue for the Montana Conference on Development Disa­
bilities of $14,338 in FY86 and $16,605 in FY87. The 
department is asking for the spending authority to 
disperse the funds when they are collected. The motion 
is to include that these amounts are not state funds. 
they are third party funds. 

The motion PASSED. 

Upon discussion of the Developmental Disabilities Waiting 
List reduction, Chairman Winslow asked if the department 
has corresponding federal funds to compensate if any 
monies are received up to the $240,000 general fund amount. 
He also asked what the difference would be if the committee 
funded this at a level of $200,000 of the general fund. 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the general 
funding level for the Reduction in Developmental Disa­
bilities Waiting List of $200,000 in FY86 and $200,000 
in FY87 with the appropriate adjustments made in the 
totals. 

Chairman Winslow recommended funding only 1 FTE instead 
of 2 FTE that is asked for. This would give more to the 
waiting list benefits. He also asked what would happen 
if the Medicaid waiver were lost. 

Chairman Winslow wanted to include in Representative 
Rehberg's motion the authorization for only 1 FTE and 
that being the first adjustment. 

The motion PASSED. 

Senator Christiaens asked the committee if they would 
reconsider previous action taken on the Domestic 
Violence program. He said he thought it should be 
addressed somehow by going back to that budget and ask 
for the Domestic Violence program to be included at 
that funding level of four percent that was requested. 



HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE 
February 20, 1985 
Page Five 

Senator Christiaens made a motion to reconsider previous 
action taken by the committee on the Domestic Violence 
program by going back and looking at the budget and make 
the necessary adjustments. 

The motion PASSED with Representative Rehberg and Senator 
Story voting NO. 

Senator Christiaens made a motion to accept the executive 
request for domestic violence funding of $131,871 in FY86 
and $137,146 in FY87. This is reconsideration of previous 
action taken by the committee on this program. 

The motion PASSED with Representative Rehberg and Senator 
Story voting NO. 

At this point in the meeting, the subcommittee moved to 
the Old Supreme Court chambers to hear HB 843. 

HOUSE BILL NO. 843 

Hearing commenced on House Bill No. 843 (53:B:345). 
Chairman Winslow requested that the opponents of the 
bill be brief in their testimony. 

PROPONENTS 

Dave Lewis, director of the Department of Social and 
Rehabilitative Services (SRS), discussed the Legislative 
Audit review (EXHIBIT 5) and the difference the depart­
ment and the auditor had concerning the percentage of 
out-of-state residents moving into Montana to receive 
GA. He said this information is not relevant because 
they are not proposing a residency requirement in the bill. 

Lee Tickell (53:B:471), deputy administrator of the Eco­
nomic Assistance Division of SRS, briefly discussed the 
major sections of HB 843. 

OPPONENTS 

Dale Stroschein, a recipient and a member of the Concerned 
Citizen's Coalition in Butte, spoke from his written testi­
mony (EXHIBIT 6). 

Sister Kathleen O'Sullivan (54:A:003), from the Butte 
Community Union, spoke about the people who are shunned 
by other people because they are poor. She submitted her 
written testimony (EXHIBIT 7). 

James Dor Johnson said an apology is deserved because of 
the wrong statistics quoted in regard to out-of-state 
people coming in Montana to receive GA. He also said this 

166 



HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE 
February 20, 1985 
Page Six 

proposal to cut all people under 50 years of age is uncon­
stitutional. 

Lula Martinez, from the Butte Community Union, spoke from 
her written testimony (EXHIBIT 8). 

Don Robertson said he questioned the morality of cutting 
off people 50 years of age and under to save several 
million dollars. He said this would cause many people 
to be out on the streets looking for the same jobs. He 
said he opposed the 50 years of age and under cut. He 
submitted his written statement (EXHIBIT 9). 

Lois Durand, a member of the Butte Community Union and 
the Montana Low-Income Coalition, appealed to the com­
mittee not to cut people off of GA. She encouraged the 
committee to do a study of GA recipients and the whole 
program from now until the next session to determine 
basic need levels. 

Hawk Lindberg, president of the Montana Concerned Citi­
zen's Coalition, read a letter in opposition to HB 843 
and gave a set of letters from people opposing HB 843 
(EXHIBIT 10). 

Judy Carlson, representing the National Association of 
Social Workers in Montana, spoke in opposition of HB 843 
and in support of Priorities for People, which includes 
keeping GA at current level. She presented a summary of 
her testimony (EXHIBIT 11). 

Steve Shugrue, a former Montana Senator, discussed the 
issue of food and rent, and what is going to be done about 
them. He said everyone's cars, houses, and gardens will be 
ripped off because these people will try to get money 
any way they can. 

Cathy Campbell spoke from her prepared testimony (EXHIBIT 12). 

John Ortwein spoke about people trying to sell their 
homes in the eastern part of Montana, and said if this 
bill goes into effect, it is going to cause a great deal 
of difficulty for people caught where there is nowhere to go. 

Lushea Wassberg, from the Butte Community Union, an AFDC 
recipient and a former GA recipient, asked the committee 
to oppose this bill. 

Richard Carle, from Butte, spoke about the situation 
that is allover the state in regard to the limited 
number of jobs. 



HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE 
February 20, 1985 
Page Seven 

Dan Rubik, with the Butte Community Union, said he would 
rather work at a job instead of fighting for bills. 

Jim Smith, with the Human Resource Development Councils, 
said the bill is wrong and should not get out of this 
committee and should not leave this room. He said the 
whole issue of out-of-state residents coming to Montana 
for GA has prejudiced public opinion. He said he knows 
from first-hand experience that people want to work and 
he also said there are many employers that look for 
those people on workfare that come from everywhere. 

Bruce Rudd said that he has been allover the state 
looking for work and has done all kinds of work. 

There were no further opponents and proponents present. 
Chairman Winslow opened up· the hearing to members of 
the committee to ask questions. 

Senator }1anning asked Dave Lewis what the dollar figure 
difference would be with the bill that now exists and 
the bill with those people 50 years of age and under cut 
out of it; it is approximately $5 million. 

Representative Rehberg asked Scott Sea cat from the Office 
of the Legislative Auditor what the definitions other 
states have for 'incapacitated' and 'emergency needs'. 

Lee Tickell addressed Representative Rehberg's question. 
He said they do not have the various plans the other 
states have. 

Senator Christiaens asked Lee Tickell if the bill has 
set the eligibility requirements at 47 percent of the 
poverty level. 

Representative Bradley said there can be no residency 
requirement inserted, but there has been discussion on 
postponing on receiving assistance, or even having off 
and on months. She asked about the 13.3 percent as being 
out-of-state recipients on page one of the audit review, 
and on page three, showing three-fourths county recipients. 

Chairman Winslow asked Lee Tickell if under the Butte 
Community Union court case, the appropriations level 
made any difference, or if there was an obligation to pay 
no matter what the appropriation is. 

Lee Tickell said that the court case did not address the 
issue of the constitutionality of whether or not the 
AFDC payment level as'established by the legislature did 
meed need. He said he never thought that the court did not 

168 



HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE 
February 20, 1985 
Page Eight 

address the issue of the two constitutional mandates for 
living within appropriation and the constitutional requi­
rement to meet needs for those who need it. 

Chairman Winslow asked if there will be decrease in 
payments if the legislature appropriated a certain 
amount, which will make the department live within that 
in case of increasing rolls of people on GA. 

Chairman Winslow also asked if an appropriation was 
given to the department and the caseload increased, 
would the department.be forced to make adjustments 
down. 

Chairman Winslow asked the department's legal counsel 
to address this issue. 

Russell Cater, chief legal counsel for the Office of 
Legal Affairs of SRS, discussed the Butte court case, 
decency and health, and the statutes in that court case. 

Chairman Winslow addressed the issue of the growing 
numbers of young people receiving GA, and what is to be 
done about this growing number, and is there a way that 
the workfare programs can help do something about that 
younger population. 

Dave Lewis said that the problem is the loss of jobs 
in the private sector. 

Chairman Winslow asked Judy Carlson if she recognizes 
that somewhere they are going to have to make adjustments 
because of all the Priorities for People needs, along 
with the $9 million shortfall, together with the limited 
amount of money. He asked her where do they take this 
money from. 

Judy Carlson said she does understand this problem. She 
said she refuses to accept that this is the committee's 
finite budget and that there are loopholes to bring in 
additional funds. She mentioned channeling those addi­
tional funds into work programs, which is serving the 
same people with what they want; work. 

Senator Christiaens (54:B:2l6) asked Russell Cater to 
comment on Article 13 of the constitution and the fact 
of no due process. 

At this point, the subcommittee adjourned until 7:00 p.m. 
which they will then resume their hearing in Room 108 
of the State Capitol. 



HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE 
February 20, 1985 
Page Nine 

E X E CUT I V E ACT ION 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES 

Medical Assistance Program (EXHIBIT 13) 

Representative Rehberg (55:A:00l) made a motion to 
accept the LFA current level of 20.99 FTE in FY86 
and 20.99 FTE in FY87. 

The motion PASSED. 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA 
current level for personal services of $622,809 in FY86 
and $623,847 in FY87. 

Senator Manning made a substitute motion to add to the 
original motion the consideration taken for the difference 
in personal services of 2.5 physician positions. 

The substitute motion PASSED. 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA 
current level for operating expenses of $1,964,948 in 
FY86 and $2,060,413 in FY87. 

The motion PASSED. 

Senator Manning made a motion to accept Issue #1, which 
is an additional $24,519 for an accounting transfer in 
both FY86 and FY87, and an additional $8,000 for medical 
contracts for medical review during FY86. 

The motion PASSED. 

Senator Manning made a motion to accept Issue #2, which 
is an additional $5,000 for travel. 

The motion PASSED. 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept Issue #3, 
which is an additional $4,937 for rent. 

The motion PASSED. 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the execu­
tive request for equipment of $230 in FY86 and $230 in FY87. 

The motion PASSED. 



HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE 
February 20, 1985 
Page Ten 

DHES Survey 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the totals 
of $133,465 in FY86 and $133,744 in FY87 for supporting 
certification review of Medicaid facilities. 

The motion PASSED. 

Indian Health 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the Indian 
Health funding of $1,577,486 in FY86 and $1,577,486 in FY87. 

The motion PASSED. 

Medicare Buy-In 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the execu­
tive request for ~1edicare buy-in of $1,499,040 in FY86 
and $1,745,280 in FY87. 

The motion PASSED. 

State Medical 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA 
current level for state medical funding of $3,537,246 
in FY86 and $3,855,717 in FY87. 

There was discussion on the projection of caseload growth 
and the percentage for that growth. 

Representative Bradley made a substitute motion to 
accept a figure halfway between the LFA and executive 
budgets. 

ROLL CALL VOTE 

A request for a Roll Call Vote was made (55:A:239). The 
substitute motion FAILED. 

The original motion PASSED. 

Medicaid-Institutions 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA 
current level for Medicaid institutions of $13,688,363 
in FY86 and $14,085,559 in FY87. 

The motion PASSED. 



HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE 
February 20, 1985 
Page Eleven 

Hedicaid-Nursing Homes 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA 
current level for Medicaid nursing homes of $42,636,691 
in FY86 and $44,067,623 in FY87. The motion is to include 
that the figure between the analysts's office and the 
department would be adjusted to the rate that they have 
worked together for. The motion accepts the LFA projected 
nursing home days, but payment is based on the executive's 
rate proposal. 

The motion PASSED. 

Jack Ellery gave everyone some language (EXHIBIT 14) 
the department has worked out regarding the number of 
nursing home days. 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the above 
language. 

The motion PASSED. 

Medicaid Other-AFDC (EXHIBIT 15) 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA 
current level for Medicaid other funding of $25,635,676 
in FY86 and $26,892,302 in FY87. 

There was discuss:i.on regarding the fact that the depart­
ment is not relieved of their obligation attempting to 
contain costs within the appropriated levels, and that 
the committee was in no sense attempting to obligate any 
future legislature in costs. 

The motion PASSED. 

Medicaid Other-SSI (EXHIBIT 16) 

There was discussion on the different numbers with the 
various inflation factors. 

The committee decided to postpone taking action on this 
issue until they see a scenario with the average case load 
of 10,700, together with inflation factors of 4 percent 
in 1984, 1985, and 1986. 

Medicaid Waiver 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the execu­
tive request for Hedicaid waiver funding of $1,196,357 
in FY86 and $1,238,807 in FY87. 

The motion PASSED. 



HU1'1AN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE 
February 20, 1985 
Page Twelve 

DEFRA 

Senator Manning made a motion to accept the executive 
request of $2,053,004 in FY86 and $1,284,720 (which is 
the original amount cut in half) in FY87, and also to 
establish a contingency fund restricted to costs that 
can be attributable to DEFRA, and that this will be a 
continuing contingency fund that will be set up in FY86, 
along with a federal appropriation to match that. 

The motion PASSED. 

Medicaid ~1anagement Information System (MMIS) 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the modi­
fied level request for MMIS funding of $1,200,000 in FY86 
and that this be a continuing appropriation. 

The motion PASSED. 

Home & Community Based Services 

Discussion followed concerning who is eligible to receive 
these services. 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the modi­
fied request level of 200 home and community based slots 
over the biennium, and the FTE's adjusted accordingly. 
The motion is a request to take the amount of $850,000 
and bring back what impact that would be, and the appro­
priate adjustments made in the FTE, grants, and the 
funding between the two budgets. 

Medicaid Cost Containment pilots 

Discussion followed concerning not recommending this 
program, but fund the Acute Care Reimbursement Program. 

Acute Care Reimbursement Program 

Senator Manning (55:B:262) made a motion to accept the 
funding for acute care reimbursement program of $99,664 
in FY86 and $96,544 in FY87. 

The motion PASSED. 

There was discussion regarding the action taken by the 
subcommittee earlier today on the eligibility technicians. 
The department said they need the full 12 FTE's instead 
of the 10 FTE's that the committee voted uponi it would 
average to at least one FTE per county. The department 
gave everyone a handout showing the amounts for the FTE's 
that SRS requested, what the subcommittee approved, and 
showing 1 FTE per county (EXHIBIT 17). 



HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE 
February 20, 1985 
Page Thirteen 

Representative Rehberg made a motion to reconsider the 
action the subcommittee took regarding eligibility tech­
nicians. 

The motion PASSED. 

Senator !1anning made a motion to accept the 1 FTE per 
county for eligibility technicians; 6 FTE's in FY86 and 
12 FTE's in FY87. 

The motion PASSED. 

ACTION ON HOUSE BILL NO. 615 

Chairman Winslow asked Wade Wilkison, from the Low Income 
Senior Citizen's Coalition, to address the differences 
between the Medicaid waiver program and in-home health 
care services. 

Representative Rehberg recommended that the subcommittee 
consider using some of the social security tax revenue 
and earmarking it, to the in-home care services. 

Representative Rehberg made a motion that HB 615 DO PASS 
at a level of $250,000 instead of the original $450,000 
requested. He said if this goal cannot be accomplished 
of funding it at the lower level, then he withdraws his 
support. 

Senator Story said he thinks this program is a good idea. 

Senator Manning made a motion that the committee adopt 
the amendment Representative Menahan submitted when the 
bill was heard before the committee. 

The motion PASSED. 

The motion PASSED on HB 6l5.as amended. 

Representative Bradley (56:A:005) said the committee has 
to clarify the situation of social workers as Medicaid 
providers and wanted to know what the department things 
should be done about this. She read some language that 
she worked out for this issue: 'It is the intent of the 
committee for SRS to include licensed social workers as 
optional Medicaid providers of mental health services 
by July 1, 1985.' She intends this to be optional and 
not mandatory. 

Jack Ellery said the department would have increased utili­
zation because of more referrals for that type of service. 



HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE 
February 20, 1985 
Page Fourteen 

Chairman Winslow asked if it would be appropriate to 
put the intent of the committee, along with the wording, 
in the minutes. 

Representative Bradley said it would be appropriate. 

Representative Bradley made a motion to adopt this 
language and include it in the minutes. 

The motion PASSED. 

The meeting was adjourned at 8:43 a.m. 

CAL WINSLOW, Chairman 



DAILY ROLL CALL 

Human Services Subcommittee 

49th LEGISLATIVE SESSION -- 1985 

Date 

------------------------------- -----------_. -----------------------
NAJ.1E PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSED 

Rep. Dorothy Bradley >( 

Sen. Chris Christiaens-Vice Chail X. 

Sen. Richard Manninq X 

Rep. Dennis Rehberg >< 

Sen. Pete Story 'i. 

Re~. Cal Winslow, Chairman X 

I 
! 

I 

I 
I 

I ! 
I 

! 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I I 

I 

I 1 
I 1 

CS-30 



ROLL CALL VOTE 

HOUSE COMMITTEE Human Services Subcommittee 

DATE February 20, 1985 BILL NO. 

NAME 

Rep. Dorothy Bradley 
~en. Chrls Chrlstlaens Vlce Chalr 
~en. Rlchard Mannlng 
Rep. DennlS Rehberg 
Sen. Peter Story 
Rep. Cal Winslow, Chairman 

I 
I 

I 

Secretary 
Colleen Johnson 

Chairman 
Cal Winslow 

TIME 7:25 p.m. 

AYE NAY 

X 
X 
X 

X 
X 
X 

Motion: A substitute motion to accept a figure halfway 

between the LFA and executive budgets for state medical funding. 

CS-3l 



E. i( h'l j)', + J 
9.. -lD - <t~ 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES 
Eligibility Determination 

PERSONAL SERVICES 

Executive FTE 
LFA Current Level 

Difference 

Executive 
LF A Current Level 

Difference $ 

1986 

318~ 
GiS.61J 

(612) $ 

19S1 

318---21 
U1-S'.6() 

==~:..Q~ 

(929) 

- - - - - - - - - - - Personal Services Issues - - - - -

1. Differences are due to the calculation of vacancy savings. 

2. Ccmmittee Issues 

Committee Action--Personal Services 

OPEAATING EXPENSES - - - - - - 1986 - - - - - - - - - - - - 1987 - - - - - -
Base Inflation Total Base Inflation Total 

Executive $108,241 $ 2,636 $11°'3 $108,241 $ 2,636 $11°18]7 
LFA Current Level 108,493 5,703 -114 196 ' 108,493 9,286 c.li? I 77P') 

( '_ I ' c:::::::::: ____ , ____ " 

Difference $ (252) $(3~7) .u~l~~~l $ (252) ~=~1~~22 1: (612~l ========= =-== ======== 

- - - - - Operating Expenses Issues - -

1. Principal difference is in inflation. 

12 



2. Committee Issues 

Committee Action--Personal Services 

MOD IFIED LEVEL 

Additional 54 Eligibility Technicians 

The Eligibility Determination Program is requesting an additional 36 
FTE in the 1987 biennium to correspond with an increase in caseload and 
activity. This modification proposes 18 FTF. in fiscal 1986 and 36 FTE in 
fiscal 1987 to meet this need. The original executive request included 
additions of 18 Full positions each year of the biennium for a cost of 
$325,357 ($97,607 general fund) in fiscal 1986 and $650,976 ($195,293 
general fund) in fiscal 1987. The department has modified the request to 
phase in the positions during both years of the biennium according to the 
following schedule. 

Issue No.1 

Budget Modification 
~ 10 & 20 FTE--State Assumed 
-- 8 & 16 FTE--Non-Assumed 

Total Nodification 

Eligibility Technician 

- - - - Fiscal 1986 - - - -
General Fund Other Funds 

~63,461 $ 49,862 
-0- ]51,059 

~~~14~~ £~~~,g~ 

- - - - Fiscal 1987 - - - -
General Fund Other Funds 

$161,105 $126,582 
-0- 302,239 

~~§!g~~ ~illl~~~ 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Issue No.2 

Optimum Staff 
Non-Assumed (29.85 PTE 
in FY 86, 21.85 in FY 87) 

- - - - Fiscal 1986 - - - -
General Fund Other Funds 

$ -0-
===== 

13 

- - - - Fiscal 1987 - - - -
General Fund Other Funds 

$ -0-
~-= 



* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

- - - - Fiscal 1986 - - - - - - - - Fiscal 1987 - - - -
General Fund Other Funds General Fund Other Funds 

ExiGting Staff 

LIEAP (19 FTE) $ -0- FTE only $ -0- FTE only 
Medical Doctors (2.5 FIE) -0- FTE only -0- FTE only 
Food Stamp Issuance (4.0 FTE)* -O- S 68,925 -o- S 70,303 

Total 2.5 FTE $ -0- £=~~92~ $ -0- £=701~03 ======= ======= 

*This amount is currently being expended by counties, but the cost 
is not included in SRS expenditures. 

TPLEG:srs 2-6-5 

14 



Exh;b;f :;z 
:J -1.0- <i?~ 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES 

Developmental Disabilities Planning and Advisory Council 

PERSONAL SERVICES 

Executive FTE 
LF A Current Level FTE 

Difference 

Executive 
LF A Current Level 

Difference 

1986 

2.0 

ct~ 
~=~ 

$46,78~ 

d~,790) 

~==d~1 

- - - - - - - - - - - Personal Services Issues 

1987 

2.0 
@) 
~=~= 

1. The difference between the LF A and the executive is in the 
calculation of vacancy savings. 

2. Committee Issues 

Committee Action--Personal Services 

OPE~\TING EXPENSES - - - - - - 1986 - - - - - - - - - 1987 - - -
Base Inflation Total Base Inflation Total 

Executive $57,183 $1,028 $58,211 $56,717 $1,240 G~ih LFA Current Level 32,687 1,539 @~~ 32,687 2,626 35,313--

Difference lli~~ $ (511) ~~~ ~:~~2 $(1,38~ $23,644 
=====-== 



1. In October 1984, the council was awarded an additione.l $50,000 each 
year of the biennium. Of this total, 35 percent is used for administration 
and 65 percent for grants. The difference between the LF A and the 
executive reflects this increased grant award. 

2. Committee Issues 

Committee Action--Personal Services 

GRANTS 

Executive 
LF A Current Level 

Difference 

1986 

-= $1~5 .• ~~ 
(i614~1.'L. 

~=~~=Z~~ 

- - - - Grants Issues -

1987 

- $195..~.Q.~ 
C]6~,544_) 

t=£!!=4gg 

1. The difference between the LF A and the executive reflects the 
increased grant award. 

2. Committee Issues 

Committee Action--Grants 

PBLEG: dd 2-18-5 

2 



t:.x. h " b ; + 3 
;) -:2 0 - ~~ 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES 

Developmental Disabilities 

PERSON AI. SERVICES 1986 

Executive FTE 
LF A Current Level FTE 

30.25 
30.25 

Difference 

Executive 
LF A Current Level 

Difference 

$804,779 
805,376 

1987 

30.25 
30.25 

$806,773 
807,431 

- - - - - - - - - - - Personal Services Issues - - - - -

1. Differences in personal services are due to vacancy savings. 

2. Committee Issues 

Committee Action--Personal Services 

OPERATING EXPENSES - - - - - - 1986 - - - - - - - - - - - - 1987 - - - - - -
Base Inflation Total Base Inflation Total 

Executive $254,469 $10,995 $265,464 $244,674 $13,108 $257,787 
LFA Current Level 234,747 9,312 244,05') 230,665 17,302 247 ,967 

Difference £=~~~~~ £_~~83 £_~~6~Q2 ~ l~l-Q~~ ~~4~~~) $ 9.800 
======== 



- - Operating Expenses Issues - - - - - - - - - - - -

1. The executive includes $17,582 more in contracted services for fiscal 
1986 and $9,307 in fiscal 1987. This difference is primarily due to the 
additional costs associated with the adoption and implementation of new 
standards for the community based services. 

2. The executive includes an additional $2,140 in repair and 
maintenance. These costs are associated with office and data processing 
equipment. 

3. Committee Issues 

-- ---------------------------------------------------------------

Committee Action--Operating Expenses 

EQUIPMENT 1986 1987 

Executive $1,750 $ -0-
I..FA Current Level 750 -0-

Difference t!=~~R -n-====== 

- - - - - - - - - - Equipment Issues 

1. The LF A only included funds to purchase compute::- software. The 
executive also funded $1,000 in miscellaneous office equipment. 

2. Committee IE sues 

Committee 'Action--Equipment 



BENEFITS 

Executive 
LF A Current Level 

Difference 

1. Committee Issues 

Committee Action--Benefits 

1986 

$14,845,028 
14,253,667 

~===g~~=gg~ 

Modified Requests 

Specialized Foster Care and Special Needs 

1987 

$15,434,116 
14,966,352 

This modification has two functions: 1) specialized foster care is 
continued at a level of $169,000 in fiscHl 1986 and $175,760 in fiscal 1987, 
continuing a funding switch from general fund to federal funds begun by 
budget amendment in fiscal 1984; 2) the remaining' funds of $40,789 in 
fiscal 1986 and $42,420 in fiscal 1987 will allow the department to address 
the specinl needs of clients with intensive problems requiring innovative 
training procedures within a variety of settings. 

1986 1987 

Grants ane! Benefits ~2.U, ... l12!l --------

Public Welfare - Grants 

1. Committee Issues 

Committee Action 

3 



Monta.na Conference on Developmental Disabilities (MCDD) 

This conference has been held yearly since 1980. During the 1983 
legislative session it was overlooked. Funds are requested to return these 
expenses to current level. The conference is funded from donations and 
registration fees. 

Grants and Benefits 

_:. Third Party Revenue 

1. Committee Issues 

Committee Action 

FUNDING -

General Fund 
Public Welfare 
Public Welfare - Grants 

Total 

1. Committee Issues 

Committee Action 

1986 

$142,283 
122,283 

-0-

3.1 

1987 

~1!! ... !!Q2 -------

$ 636,246 
1<12,997 
922,703 



Reduction in Developmental Disabilities Waiting List 

Funds are requested to remove 285 developmentally disabled adults 
from the waiting list for community based services, and to convert $2.6 
million of existing state funded services to the maximum allowable under 
the federal medicaid waiver. 

FTE 

Personal Services 
Supplies and Materials 
Communications 
Travel 
Rent 
Other Expenses 
Payments to Group Homes 

Total 

FUNDING 

General Fund 
Public Welfare 
Public Welfare - Grants 

Total 

1. Committee Issues 

Committee Action 

PBLEG:srs 2-13-5 

1986 

2.0 

$ 48,165 
320 

1,315 
1,640 
2,754 

680 
733,003 

~Z~Z=~ZZ 

$ (529,997) 
54,874 

1,263,000 

3.2 

1987 

2.0 

$ 48,186 
320 

1,407 
1,640 
2,754 

340 
2,109,640 

~~=!g~..1~l 

$ 770,840 
54,647 

1,338,800 



r 
" 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

ta
l 

D
is

ab
il

it
ie

s 

FY
 

85
 

F
is

ca
l 

19
86

 
-

-
-

-
B

as
e 

S
lo

ts
 

E
x

ec
u

ti
v

e 
S

lo
ts

 

A
d

u
lt

 G
ro

u
p

 
H

om
e 

$ 
2,

44
5,

15
1 

40
8 

$ 
2,

70
7,

73
2 

40
8 

In
te

n
si

v
e 

G
ro

u
p

 H
om

e 
1,

07
2,

48
8 

70
 

1
,3

2
6

,2
0

3
 

70
 

C
hi

ld
 G

ro
u

p
 

H
om

e 
1,

00
0,

64
3 

57
 

1
,0

6
1

,2
7

6
 

57
 

S
em

i -
In

d
ep

en
d

en
t 

77
1,

35
6 

23
2 

80
3,

44
6 

23
2 

D
ay

 S
er

v
ic

e 
5,

86
8,

65
5 

1,
12

2 
5

,9
7

0
,1

9
6

 
1,

12
2 

S
p

ec
ia

li
ze

d
 F

am
il

y 
23

7,
50

0 
30

 
41

6,
00

0 
30

 
F

am
il

y 
T

ra
in

in
g

 
1,

04
6,

43
6 

40
8 

1
,1

5
0

,0
4

2
 

38
6 

R
e
sp

it
e
 

25
3,

18
4 

46
7 

24
4,

73
3 

46
7 

V
oc

at
io

na
l 

P
la

ce
m

en
t 

32
,2

90
 

26
 

84
,1

10
 

10
 

E
v

al
u

at
io

n
 

&. 
D

ia
g.

 
44

7,
34

7 
28

6 
35

3,
67

4 
28

6 
A

d
ap

ti
v

e 
E

q
u

ip
m

en
t 

66
,5

60
 

25
0 

70
,3

05
 

24
6 

T
ra

n
sp

o
rt

at
io

n
 

84
1,

88
6 

1,
05

5 
66

1,
74

9 
1,

05
5 

P
ro

g
ra

m
 T

ra
n

sf
er

 
19

0,
83

7 
-0

-

S
u

b
 

T
o

ta
l 

$1
4,

27
4,

33
3 

$1
4,

84
9,

44
6 

B
u

d
g

et
 

A
m

en
dm

en
t 

20
1,

72
0 

18
 

20
9,

78
9 

T
o

ta
l 

H~
:!
:~
Zg
:!
:~
gg
 

H~
:!
:~
~~
:!
:~
g~
 

-
-

-
-

F
is

ca
l 

19
87

 
-

-
-

-
4.

5%
 

E
x

ec
u

ti
v

e 

$ 
2

,7
0

7
,7

3
2

 
$ 

2,
81

6,
04

2 
1

,3
2

6
,2

0
3

 
1

,3
7

1
,2

5
1

 
1

,0
6

1
,2

7
6

 
1

,1
0

3
,7

2
7

 
80

3,
44

6 
83

5,
58

4 
5

,9
7

0
,1

9
6

 
6

,2
0

9
,0

0
4

 
41

8,
00

0 
43

2,
64

0 
1

,0
9

3
,5

2
6

 
1

,1
9

6
,0

4
4

 
24

4,
73

3 
25

4,
52

2 
33

,7
43

 
87

,4
74

 
35

3,
67

4 
36

7,
82

1 
69

,5
55

 
73

,1
17

 
63

9,
34

9 
69

6,
21

8 
-0

-
-0

-

$1
4,

72
1,

43
3 

$1
5,

44
3,

44
4 

-0
-

21
8,

18
0 

H~
:!
:Z
~~
:!
:~
gg
 

H~
:!

:g
H:

!:
g~

~ 

4.
5%

 

$ 
2

,8
1

6
,0

4
2

 
1

,3
7

1
,2

5
1

 
1

,1
0

3
,7

2
7

 
83

5,
58

4 
6

,2
0

9
,0

0
4

 
25

9,
35

5 
1

,1
4

2
,7

3
5

 
25

5,
74

6 
35

,2
61

 
36

9,
58

9 
72

,6
84

 
84

5,
57

4 
-0

-

$1
5,

31
6,

55
2 

-0
-

Hg
:!
:~
~g
:!
:~
g~
 

~
r
n
 

I 
'X

 
~
:
:
;
-

0
0

: 
\ 

-
,
 

cO
+-

U
\-

.t.
 

J 



LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

STATE OF MONTANA 

STA7E CAPITOL 
HELENA, MONT,;t,A 59620 

406/444·:;122 

February 19, 1985 

Representative Francis Bardanouve' 
Chairman. House Appropriations Committee 

Representative Cal Winslow 
Chairman, Joint Subcor..ncittee On HUIDi:'.n Senrices 

HcmbeLs 
Joint Subcon-.inittee on r:uman Services 

E)(h~6;t S­
)-1D -<6~ 
HJ3 ~"-I3 

DEPUTY LEGISLATIVE AUDITORS: 

JAMES H. GILLETT 
FINANCIAUCOMPLIANCE AUDITS 

SCCTT A. SEACAT 
PERFORMA-NCE f-UDITS 

STAFF LEGAL COUNSEL 

JOHN W. NORTHEY 

As requested by Representative Bardanouve, we have performed an 
analysis of general assistance progra~s for a sa~plc of ten Montana 
counties. The ,.ttoched ili::orr.)ation summ'lrizes the results of our 
FDalysis. Please feel free to contact us if we may be of further 
23sistance. 

Reviewed and approved: 

" 
Ir) - J) 1('; \.. 
! -t'YL .. t A. 1\:",·,; ~-' .or; 

• ( J 
Robert R. Ringwo'dd 
Legislative Auditor 

SAS!jv5j 
Attachment 

~Aaca-t-'IJ"'.-' 
Deputy Legislative Auditor 



c 

( 

I 
\ 
'--

JW361t 

OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 
LEGISLATIVE REQUEST 

ANALYSIS OF SAMPLED GENERAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS 

SAMPLE SELECTION 

Ten counties were selected for review. Counties were selected 
based upon subcommittee interest and based upon Legislative Audit 
staff already being available or in close proximity to the county 
at the time of the legislative request. 

General assistance files were reviewed in each county sampled for 
a11 January 1985 general assistance recipients. A total of 1,857 
general assistance files were reviewed as -shown in Illustration 1. 

County 

Cascade 
Lewis and Clark 
Broadwater 
Missoula 
Ravalli 
Silver BoT,.; 
Deer Lodge 
Gallatin 
Yellowstone 
Flathead 

Total 

GENERAL ASSISTANCE COUNTY SAMPLE 
JANUARY 1985 SAMPLE RECIPIENTS 

/I of S2mple 
Recipient Files Reviewed 

417 
292 

7 
369 

33 
464 
146 

16 
45 
68 

1,857 

Source: Compiled by the Office of the Legislative Auditor 

Illustration 1 

RECIPIENT STATE RESIDENCY 

For the ten counties reviewed, the ov':.rall percentage of January 
1985 rer:ipients wrL' y,'e categorized as uut-()f-~tate recipients was 
13.3 percent. StCl tewide and individual county information is shown 
in t~e fo~lowi~g illustlations. 



JW361t 

Out 

Could 

of State? 

Yes 
No 

GENERAL ASSISTANCE COUNTY SAMPLE 
STATE RESIDENCY 

Frequency 

247 
1,531 

not determine 1 79 
Total 1,857 

Percent 

13.301 
82.445 

4.254 
100.000 

ISufficient information was not available to determine residency. 

Source: Compiled by the Office of the Legislative Auditor 

Illustration 2 

GENERAL ASSISTANCE COUNTY SAHPlE 
STATE RESIDENCY BY COUNTY COMPARISON 

Out-of-Statt2 Percentage 
Not 

County Yes No Available 

Cascade 9.35 ')0.65 0.00 
Lewis and Clark 26.03 62.67 11.30 
Broadwatec 14.29 25.71 0.00 
Missoula 17.34 78.59 4.07 
RavaEi 9.09 81.82 9.09 
Silve:::- Bow 7.33 91. 81 0.86 
Deer Lodge 10.96

1 
87.67 1. 37 

Gallatin 62.50 37.50 0.00 
Yellowstone 8.892 

86.67 4.44 2 
Flathead 0.00 70.59 29.41 

Overall Weighted Average 13.30 82.44 4.25 

1Gallatin had only 16 cases and 6 of these received $10.26 for gaso­
line. 

2Sufficient information was not available to document residency. 

2ource: ComplleC by the Office of the Legislative Auditor. 

Illustratic·n 3 



( 

( 

. JW3f:>lt 

AGE AND SEX OF JANUARY 1985 SAMPLED RECIPIENTS 

Age Category 

18 to 29 
30 to 39 
40 to 4~ 
50 or older 
Not available 

GENERAL ASSISTANCE COUNTY SAMPLE 
FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION FOR AGE 

Frequency 

761 
446 
326 
302 

22 

Percent 

40.980 
24.017 
17.555 
16.263 

1.185 

Cumulative 
Percent 

41.142 
64.997 
82.553 
98.815 

100.000 

Source: Compiled by the Office of the Legisl; cive Auditor 

Sex 

F 
M 

Illustration 4 

GENERAL ASSISTANCE COUNTY SAMPLE 
SEX OF JANUARY 1985 RECIPIENTS 

Frequency 

415 
1,442 

SOU=CE: Compiled by the Office of the Legislative Auditor 

Illustration 5 

COUNTY RESIDENCY 

Percent 

22.348 
77.652 

Approximately three-fourths of the January 1985 general assistance 
recipients that we sampled had lived in the county over one year. 



JW361t 

GENERAL ASSISTANCE COUNTY SAMPLE 
FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION FOR COUNTY RESIDENCY 

JANUARY 1985 RECIPIENTS 

Cumulative 
Length of County Residency Frequency Percent Percent 

Less than one month 59 3.177 3.177 
One up to three months 117 6.300 9.478 
Three up to six months 92 4.954 14.432 
Six ~o twelve months 176 9.478 23.910 
Over one year- 1,38(- 74.637 98.546 
Not available 27 1.454 100.000 

Source: Compiled by the Office of the Legislative Auditor 

Illustration 6 

GENERAL ASSISTANCE PAYHENTS - JANUARY 1985 

The overall weight ... d average general assistance payment for the 
January 1985 cases we reviewed was $203.50. The following illus­
tration details the average January payment for each county sampled. 

County 

Cascade 
Lewis and Clark 
Broadwater 
Hissoula 
Ravalli 
Silver Bow 
Deer Lod~e 
G!lllatin' 
Yellowstone 
FL. ~Lfac1 

Tol.:ll 

GENERAL ASSISTANCE COUNTY SAMPLE 
AVEKAGE GENERAL ASSISTANCE PAYHENT 

JANUARY 1985 SAMPLED PAYMENTS 

It of Payments Average January Payment 

417 
292 

7 
369 

33 
464 
146 

16 
45 
68 

1,857 

$168.40 
220.05 
249.71 
212.31 
217.11 
213.09 
226.62 
281.27 
133.26 
201.51 

$203.50 overall 
average 

1Callctin County average is skewed upward because one of the 16 
recipients received a $3,700 payment for past due house payments. 

Source: Compiled by the Office of the Legislative Auditor 

Illustration 7 



( 

( 

( 
'--

JW361t 

The majority of the general assistance payments were for a combina­
tion of purposes such as utilities and rent, etc. 

GENERAL ASSISTANCE COUNTY SAMPLE 
PURPOSE OF GENERAL ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS 

JANUARY 1985 SAMPLED PAYMENTS 

Funds Used for ~That Purpose Frequency Percent 

Food 12 0.646 
Utilities 5 0.269 
Rent 121 6.516 
Transportation 16 0.862 
Perso'~lal Needs 1') 

~ -' 1.777 
Combination ! ~:. r :"1 81.045 
Other 0.754 
Not Available 151 8.131 

Total 1,857 100.000 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0.646 
1. 915 
7.431 
8.293 

10.070 
91.115 
91. 869 

100.000 

Source: Compiled by the Office of the Legislative Auditor 

Illustration 8 

For the January 1985 recipients we reviewed, the majority had been 
receiving general assistance for less than six months. 

GENERAL ASSISTAKCE COUNTY SAMPLE 
DURATIC'N OF GENERAL ASS ISTANCE 
JANUARY 1985 SAMPLED RECIPIENTS 

How Long on General Assistance 

Less than one month 
One up to three months 
Three up to six months 
Six to twelve months 
Over one year 
Not available 

Total 

Frequency 

340 
520 
327 
320 
339 

11 
1,857 

Percent 

18.309 
28.002 
17.609 
17.232 
18.255 
0.592 

99.999 

Cumulative 
Percent 

18.309 
46.311 
63.920 
81.152 
99.408 

100.000 

Source: Compiled by the Office of the Legislative Auditor 

Illustration 9 



JW361t 

WORKFARE EXEMPTION OR DISABILITY 

Our analysis included a review to determine the percentage of 
January 1985 sampled recipients that were categorized as either 
workfare exempt or disabled. Since some recipients could be 
considered workfare exempt and disabled, while other recipients 
could be workfare exempt but not disabled, the categories were 
combined for the analysis. (Note: Recipients were not double­
counted if they were workfare exempt and disabled.) 

GENERAL ASSISTANCE COUNTY SAMPLE 
ANALYSIS OF WORKFARE EXEMPTION/DISABLED 

JANUARY 1985 SAMPLED RECIPIENTS 

Workfare Exempt or Disabled Frequency 

Yes 428 
No 1,405 
Not Available 24 

Total 1,857 

Source: Compiled by the Office of the Legislative Auditor 

Illustration 10 

Percent 

23.048 
75.660 

1. 292 
100.000 

We noted that workfare exempt/disabled percentages varied from 
county to county as can ~e seen in tIle following illustration. 

County 

Cascade 
Lewis and Clark 
Broadwater 
Missoula 
Ravalli 
Silver .L.lC ...... i 

Deer Lodg n 

Gallatin 
Yellm,'stone 
Flathead 

Overall Weighted 
Average 

GENERAL ASSISTANCE COUNTY SAMPLE 
COUNTY COMPARISON 

PERCENT FORKFARE EXENPT OR DISABLED 

Yes No 

27.58 72.42 
29.45 69.18 
42.86 57.14 
29.54 68.02 
54.55 42.42 

3.02 95.91 
19.18 80.82 
81.25 18.75 
64.44 33.33 
19.12 75.00 

23.05 75.66 

Not Available 

0.00 
1. 37 
0.00 
2.44 
3.03 
1.08 
0.00 
0.00 
2.22 
5.88 

1.29 

Source: Compiled by the Office of the Legislative Auditor 

Illustration 11 



( 

( 

. JW361 t 

OTHER STATES 

We were also requested to contact other states surrounding Montana 
to obtain information concerning "general assistance" in those 
states. The following chart summarizes the information. 

GENERAL ASSISTANCE COUNTY SAMPLE 
GENERAL ASSISTANCE SURVEY 

State 

Washington 

Program 
Administered 

By: State/County 

State 

Idaho Ccunty 

South Dakota County 
(2 - counties) 

North Dakota County 

Colorado 

Ore~..Jn 

Utah 

Wyoming 

County 
(43 of 63 
counties) 

State 

State 

State 

1 
Depends upon county 

Payment 
Limitations 

Residency 
Requirements 

$304-1person Identifiable 
$385-2 persons residence 

Varies 1 None 

Varies 1 None 

Varies 1 None 

Varies 1 Resident of 
county 

$223-1 person Identifiable 
$294-2 per30ns residence 

AFDC Standard Identifiable 
residence 

$145-1 person None 
$285-2 persons 

Compiled by the Office of the Legislative Auditor 

Illustration 12 

7 

Special 
Requirements 

To adults incapacit~ted 
for 60 days or more 

Emergency needs only 

Emergency needs ot~ly 

Varies 1 

Emergency needs to 
families eligible for 
AFDC 

Adults incapacitated 
for 60 days or more 

Incapacitated/unemploy­
able adults 

Assistance maximum of 
120 days in any 12 
month period 

Transients limited to 
mileage to first city 
out of state 



J\-J361t 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AVAILABLE 

At the request of the Joint Subcommittee Chairman, we compiled a 
number of cross-tabulations between variables. For example, 
information is available to compare age category percentages with 
whether or not a recipient is workfare exempt/disabled as shown in 
the illustration below. 

Age 

18 
30 
40 
50 

GENERAL ASSISTANCE COUNTY SAMPLE 
COMPARISON OF AGE CATEGORY BY WORKFARE EXEHPTION 

JMUARY 1985 SAHPLED RECIPIENTS 

Percent Workfare Exempt or 

Category Yes No Not 

to 29 19.45% 79.76% 
to 39 19. /'3% 7[.92% 
to 49 25.77% 73.31% 
or older 35.10% 63.25% ---

Overall Weighted rlVer2ge 
Percent 23.05% 75.66% 

Disabled 

Av-,ilable 

0.79% 
1.35% 
0.92% 
1.66% 

1.29% 

Source: Compiled by the Office of the Legislative Auditor 

Illustration 13 

V2 wl~l be glad to provide additional cross-tabulations to subcom­
mittee m~mbers and other legislators upon request. 



Ex./r.,;b /t ,b 

" 

NA.~E : __ J1~ (f S+ Q G 5 c ~t e.. ) tV 

ADDRESS: 70 l-.'l 'J-- 1-J fj J c S (] 

(This sheet to be used by those testifying on a bill.) A- -AD ,- Ss­
}-H3 <;5<../3 
:5..f.roS1he:" 

DATE: )U /-f:. h 8 ~ 

t-~3~ 

PHONE: ~~£Aj EB ( [S IVlorV ~ 

~?~SENTING ~OM?~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

APPEARING ON WHICH PROPOSAL:_~~ ___ ~....:.-_~ _____ _ 

DO YOU: SUPPORT? ---- AMEND? ---- OPPOSE? 

PLEASE LEAVE ANY PREPARED STATEMENTS WITH THE CO~ITTEE SECRETARY. 



(This sheet to be used by those testifying on a bill.) 

Ex J)', b i.f "7 
1-:lo-8~ 
j-I-f3 ~'-/3 

- { /1.. " -1" ;' r 

NA.'-1E: ---0. X(v~'!c(A1-< {;...>a{!/u;//~ DATE: 

o'S u.11; VC\I". 

~/!t/;f.!-
7 ---

ADDRESS: !L21 E. Ffrs! 
PHONE: _--.:~t~2..-::.)~'~3!-,-'9~tj_L.:.-.'I ___________________ _ 

RE?RESENTING WHOM? ;;Jutlz-' {dtuvrJUt/)'l'f' b · r 
APPEARING ON WHICH PROPOSAL: CLIT/t;;:r r:;;.A. ,~Jd 

I I 
00 YOU: SUPPORT? ---- AMEND? ---- OPPOSE? t--------

} ~ 

an:~~ +lhp:.~ #?~£:. 03<e-L~ ~<. 



£.xh'dJ;t- 8 
(This sheet to be used by those testifying on a bill.) J -aD - 8&-

N-S 843 
Jv1 arIT ~e. Z. 

DATE :~ - ~.d- 25"-

PHONE: r] 7;2 j~j- j,r 

~?~SENTING ~OM?~~~·~~~~.~~~·~~~'~)~.~~-~J~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~_ 
/J ,!/ f1 

PROPOSAL:~· LzA. APPEARING ON WHICH 

DO YOU: SUPPORT? 

COMMENT: 

~-I- 1 

!(:{-I':;£dJ 

AMEND? ----- ----~ 

. ,J 
J--- ..L­

/ /1.,;;C 

OPPOSE? 

- ~ J '.- -.-J 

PLEASE LEAVE ANY PREPARED STATEMENTS WITH THE COMMITTEE SECRETARY. 



·f 
Concerned Citizens' Coalition 

P.O. Box 2289 
211 Ninth Street South 
Great Falls, MT 59403 

761-0310 ext. 25 

The Committee on Human Resources 
Montana Stats Legislature 
Helena Montana 

Dear committee members, 

- - - ------,--
EXh'tb,'-t Cj 
.2-~o-g~ 

1+& ~y3 
Robert-son 

14, February, 1985 

I have had the privilege of glvlng my testimony to you at an earlier 
meeting. I am still for continuing the General Assistance Program. This 
program is worth the funds needed to stay effective. The city, county, and 
connnunity all benefit by the G. A. \vork program. 

I also feel that if you were to look at the statistics reports that are 
prepared by the Management Information, Centra]j~ed Services Division, you 
the actual increase in G. A. cases, as opposedtto previous reports from past 
records. 

I ask you now, to please.hold off on voting to cut the General Assistance 
Program. The individual payments issued to G. A. people provide them with the 
money 'to have their home and be able to do work for the connnunity. For what 
we receive, we are thankful. Thank you. 

27;dYA/~ 
Donald Robertson 



.. 

( 

( 

4 

(This sheet to be used by those testifying on a bill.) 

(') '. 

s~ 

PHONE : _.....lN~_(::::;;~:::-.._..--_·~;....-·_.)--'\~"....::o.;;:;. ... _-.['..._~ __________________ ~1Ii 

APPEARING ON MilCH PROPOSAL: ____ ~\~j~'~~~~.~--_C(~·~)_~~~. ~.~_:>~ ______ ___ 

DO YOU: SUPPORT? ----- AMEND? ----- OPPOSE? ·v ---h.....J..-.''-------1 

COMMENT: \ c::=:, c-'- c'c \A. Ie 5\:- ~ ~y. p '''- \' \.-,. ~ '£\'" <"::'J I- Q .. \ ct ij 
C C\ "" '0 < OJ v... S-\·, S : ( . ..'0\1::: l' C") " a 'v\ w\'\e3\"~'\ \ ~ 

c 'v\."" !) ~-e;) (~-.(-\. 
;11 

~ C .... :\: \ ~~ V...J \>"e 'f>,. 52 \fv.-..~\(::h~·""",e ""\ I 
-S 

~~~~~~·,~~~>_~c~·~~\~C~,\~c~_\~·~c~)_~~\_c~,~_c~·~\~c~)~V0~'~~~~~'~~~~_C~'~~'~~--~J-------14 

i 
----------------------1 

d 
--------------------~ 

PLEASE LEAVE ANY PREPARED STATEMENTS WITH THE COMMITTEE SECRETARY. 

'.j',' 
,,'~i, 

';"i 

.~ 
I);· " 

;J -



-
. ., 

• 
Concerned Citizens' Coalition 

P.O. Box 2289 
211 Ninth Street South 
Great Falls, HI 59403 

761-0310 ext. 25 

Exhl1

b;+- /0 
2 -:<D .-"?~ 
1-/J5 CJ'/3 
Ll'V\dbe':j 



Concerned Citizens' Coalition 
P.O. Box 2289 

211 Ninth Street South 
Great Falls, MT 59403 

761-0310 ext. 25 

. -L O(Jfo~ ~ It/I N cui ~(J11Q/'J /J2:s/slr~ 
i>&i 

eJJ,{li; ~ 

91 is rII. fVlMc/r -/thd rccI rrorr~ ~ cL : 
ptat/xlQ" ~Qo jO k w,Y-L 66:, Ie n t S Is ~ • r;; Il 1'e0p-elLf'5 ~ 

I WtJl'k. o{r ~>,JL M.MJ~fs ~ ~ w(]{'kJc:~ pr'(j'f'il.rVl'j 

GJt-;nf) 
. -,. 7 ~Glle. oFr Gill lrJould. 6t ~scs-hus( fHtl/rartt..1 

~ fAY(cofldf,;l,(/fI!J~1 ~ I / !N,'/{ Hz.. G»cerruw/ I 
O/l\etlc; I G(d'hltM~ OPPd,,",-- a.YJ a.. iki'vY1(J/S- ~ ofrJ ~_ = 



Concerned Citizens' Coalition 
P.O. Box 2289 

211 Ninth Street South 
Great Falls, MT 59403 

761-0310 ext. 25 

February 19, 1985 

Dear Committee Members: 

I oppose HB 843 which would cut able-bodied people under 50 from 
General Assistance. I receive G.A. and work off my benefits on 
the workfare program-- if this program is cut, I will no longer 
have a job, and will have no money for food, rent, and living 
expen~es. I urge you to continue to fund the G.A. program. 

We need jobs or workfare! 

'(] 00/;'/ ,/ /%c // /f' Et 
-#-3)- - L70d /J c:::2x; ,) 4[5"'0 

0-;?el7~/ rrJ //5 /'l7 
(Jr'-/o6-

~L:/~5f2;; -



Concerned Citizens' Coalition 
P.O. Box 2289 

February 19, 1985 

211 Ninth Street South 
Great Falls, MT 59403 

761-0310 ext. 25 

Dear Committee Members: 

I oppose HB 843 which would cut able-bodied people under 50 from 
General Assistance. I receive G.A. and work off my benefits on 
the workfare program-- if this program is cut, I will no longer 
have a job, and will have no money for food, rent, and living 
expen£es. I urge you to continue to fund the G.A. program. 

We need jobs or workfare! 



• 

... 

Concerned Citizens' Coalition 
P.O. Box 2289 

211 Ninth Street South 
Great Falls, MT 59403 

761-0310 ext. 25 



Concerned Citizens' Coalition 
P.O. Box 2289 

February 19, 1985 

211 Ninth Street South 
Great Falls, MT 59403 

761-0310 ext. 25 

Dear Committee Members: 

I oppose HB 843 which would cut able-bodied people under 50 from 
General Assistance. I receive G.A. and work off my benefits on 
the workfare program-- if this program is cut, I will no longer 
have a job, and will have no money for food, rent, and living 
expen£es. I urge you to continue to fund the G.A. program. 

We need jobs or workfare! 

.~}-/1k 
4O:2f~ 
8:1 .e-ei r 



Concerned Citizens' Coalition 
P.O. Box 2289 

February 19, 1985 

211 Ninth Street South 
Great Falls, MT 59403 

761-0310 ext. 25 

Dear Committee Members: 

I oppose HB 843 which would cut able-bodied people under 50 from 
General Assistance. I receive G.A. and work off my benefits on 
the workfare program-- if this program is cut, I will no longer 
have a job, and will have no money for food, rent, and living 
expenBes. I urge you to continue to fund the G.A. program. 

We need jobs or workfare!} .' ''LH' j /' 
___ OJ "C j,/ 

'/ 



Concerned Citizens' Coalition 
P.O. Box 2289 

February 19, 1985 

211 Ninth Street South 
Great Falls, MT 59403 

761-0310 ext. 25 

bear Committee Members: 

I oppose HB 843 which would cut able-bodied people under 50 from 
General Assistance. I receive G.A. and work off my benefits on 
the workfare program-- if this program is cut, I will no longer 
have a job, and will have no money for food, rent, and living 
expen~es. I urge you to continue to fund the G.A. program. 

We need jobs or workfare! 



Concerned Citizens' Coalition 
P.O. Box 2289 

February 19, 1985 

211 Ninth Street South 
Great Falls, MT 59403 

761-0310 ext. 25 

Dear Committee Members: 

I oppose HB 843 which would cut able-bodied people under 50 from 
General Assistance. I receive G.A. and work off my benefits on 
the workfare program-- if this program is cut, I will no longer 
have a job, and \vill have no money for food, rent, and living 
expen€es. I urge you to continue to fund the G.A. program. 

--I 

We ne?d jobs or workfare!/ ' 

J~~-V~, 
/ t;7-L :2-----~ C4/ ~, 
. c/ /' /' ~ ;J f" /j ~ 
~e~ /-~/L~/ /FU--' 



Concerned Citizens' Coalition 
P.O. Box 2289 

February 19, 1985 

211 Ninth Street South 
Great Falls, MT 59403 

761-0310 ext. 25 

bear Committee Members: 

I oppose HB 843 which would cut able-bodied people under 50 from 
General Assistance. I receive G.A. and work off my benefits on 
the workfare program-- if this program is cut, I will no longer 
have a job, and ,dll have no money for food, rent, and living 
expen£es. I urge you to continue to fund the G.A. program. 

We need jobs or workfare! 



" 

Concerned Citizens' Coalition 
P.O. Box 2289 

211 Ninth Street South 
Great Falls, MT 59403 

761-0310 ext. 25 

February 19, 1985 

Dear Committee Members: 

I oppose HB 843 which would cut able-bodied people under 50 from 
General Assistance. I receive G.A. and work off my benefits on 
the workfare program-- if this program is cut, I will no longer 
have a job, and will have no money for food, rent, and living 
expen£es. I urge you to continue to fund the G.A. program. 

We need jobs or workfare! 

;elF?, 
1.../ D ;z. ~ '2. N D /) liE :) 

G t< C AT Fit L L ''j 



Concerned Citizens' Coalition 
P.O. Box 2289 

February 19, 1985 

211 Ninth Street South 
Great Falls, MT 59403 

761-0310 ext. 25 

Dear Committee Members: 

I oppose HB 843 which would cut able-bodied people under 50 from 
General Assistance. I receive G.A. and work off my benefits on 
the workfare program-- if this program is cut, I will no longer 
have a job, and will have no money for food, rent, and living 
expenses. I urge you to continue to fund the G.A. program. 



Concerned Citizens' Coalition 
P.O. Box 2289 

211 Ninth Street South 
Great Falls, MT 59403 

761-0310 ext. 25 

February 19, 1985 

Dear Committee Members: 

I oppose HB 843 which would cut able-bodied people under 50 from 
General Assistance. I receive G.A. and work off my benefits on 
the workfare program-- if this program is cut, I will no longer 
have a job, and will have no money for food, rent, and living 
expen£es. I urge you to continue to fund the G.A. program. 

We need jobs or workfare! 

/' 



Concerned Citizens' Coalition 
P.O. Box 2289 

February 19, 1985 

211 Ninth Street South 
Great Falls, MT 59403 

761-0310 ext. 25 

Dear Committee Members: 

I oppose HE 843 which would cut able-bodied people under 50 from 
General Assistance. I receive G.A. and work off my benefits on 
the workfare program-- if this program is cut, I will no longer 
have a job, and will have no money for food, rent, and living 
expenses. I urge you to continue to fund the G.A. program. 

We need jobs or workfare! 

c~~~ JI-d cd4C 

f) O. /JO,1 '.7? j~ 
ujC!:;97~ ;/74 f//VJ\. 'r) 



Concerned Citizens' Coalition 
P.O. Box 2289 

211 Ninth Street South 
Great Falls, MT 59403 

761-0310 ext. 25 

February 19, 1985 

Dear Committee Members: 

I oppose HB 843 which would cut able-bodied people under 50 from 
General Assistance. I receive G.A. and work off my benefits on 
the workfare program-- if this program is cut, I will no longer 
have a job, and will have no money for food, rent, and living 
expen£es. I urge you to continue to fund the G.A. program. 

We need jobs or workfare! 

eCiZlflltC(? ~rLt'1f7 
LJ{):l.i. 2/i-J J-JC/-f/ 56 
/ .::l--

C:/u:c,/ ~~_Ltj ~l/ 
_S)~6 3 



Concerned Citizens' Coalition 
P.O. Box 2289 

February 19, 1985 

211 Ninth Street South 
Great Falls, MT 59403 

761-0310 ext. 25 

Dear Committee Members: 

I oppose HB 843 which would cut able-bodied people under 50 from 
General Assistance. I receive G.A. and work off my benefits on 
the workfare program-- if this program is cut, I will no longer 
have a job, and will have no money for food, rent, and living 
expen£es. I urge you to continue to fund the G.A. program. 

We need jobs or workfare! 



TESTIMONY ON HB 843 
February 20, 1985 

NOTES 

t::..x.h~bi+ II 
:2 - 1 0 - 'i?~-

/+IB <?'-I3 

fur-ISo("\. 

Speaking against HB 843 and for Priorities for People. Include 
GA as "current level" -

Problems leading to increase in caseload on GA: 

--underlying unemployment - does not show in unemployment figures. 
People get tired of reporting in with Job Service - discouraged. 
Job Service underestimates. People want to work. 

--people come into the Welfare Office looking for work - workfare. 
Only way they can get job is to apply for general assistance. 

--federal govt has tightened SSI requirements so fewer borderline 
disabled folks are getting on SSI - comeinto GA program. 

--some deinstitutionalization fall-out -folks that come in and 
out of mental health facilities and programs - can't hold jobs 
for long. 

--gigantic decrease in public jobs monies - just 2-3 years ago 
we were getting upwards of $20 million for CETA public service 
employment - lots of those folks now on GA. 

SRS trying to address problem - but have they looked at real 
problems. 

Good things about bill - do put into effect flat grants. Also 
well organized and clear langauage. 

BUT - shouldn't write the actual income levels into the law but 
do it by rule. Too complicated tho. Will mean more dollars for 
state office people, for docs, and for lawyers. Notso good for 
the poor. 

This wraps our problem in red tape. Unacceptable to cut off 
able-bodied under 50 in a civilized society. We would be taking 
away even the bootstraps people use to pull themselves up. 

RECOMMEND: 

1. More revenue thorugh tax equity bills. Need dollars to feed, 
clthe andhouse people. 

2. Development of public service employment program - perhaps 
the Montana Conservation Corps in the mill now. 

3. For sure, delete the "under 50" section and the grant figures. 
4. Study over the biennium the entire welfare system and how to 

develop a coordinated work program. 

Judith H. Carlson, National Assn of Social Workers, Montana. 



-
• f\ontana 

(1ssQ\iation of 
Cborcnes 

t:. X. Ii l b;+' I L 
;2 - :1..0 -- cg 6-

H-2 ~!..f3 
CO-fl--.. p be..! J 

MONTANA RELIGIOUS LEGISLATIVE COALITION. P.O. Box 745 • Helena, MT 59624 

..",vORKING TOGETHER: 

I 
~ \merican Baptist Churches' 
.. of the Northwest 

I 
i.l,merican lutheran Church. 

Rocky Mountain District 

.. 

.. 
I 

Christian Church 
(Disciples of Christ) 

in Montana 

I 
Episcopal Church 

Diocese of Montana 

I 
lutheran Church 

in America 
~ Pacific Northwest Synod ... 
., I 

Roman Catholic Diocese 
i. of Great Falls-Billings 

I 
1; Roman Catholic Diocese 
.. of Helena 

United Church 
of Christ 

MT-N.WY Conference 

i. I 
United Methodist Church 
Yellowstone Conference 

I 
Presbyterian Church (U.S.A) 

Glacier Presbytery 

I 
"",,,.,,yterian Church (U.S.A) 

Yellowstone Presbytery 

February 20, 1985 

I am testifying to show our concern for those who 
are the most needy, those who fall through the cracks 
in other assistance programs, those for whom the 
General Assistance safety net exists. 

We support the funding of social services so as 
lito provide the necessities of life compatible with 
decency and health." 

According to a 1983 Census Report, every 12 
seconds, one more American slips below the poverty 
level. People below the official poverty I ine are, 
by definition, without sufficient resources to purchase 
the basic necessities of life. 

It appears that by proposeing to maintain the 
benefit level, SRS is fulfilling its responsibility 
to fund at the level of decency and health. But 
excluding one group of people because of their age 
is distressing. Excluding younger people assumes 
that just because these people are physically able to 
work, they will be able to find work. In Montana, 
our unemployment statistics clearly indicate that 
we do not have a job for every Montanan who wants and 
needs to work. 

The questions confronting the Committee involve 
the most basic issues of providing the fundamental 
needs of food, clothing, shelter and medical care. 

urge you to fund General Assistance at a level 
to meet the needs of the people of Montana. 

S 2~Y~!w.1 Ul 
cathdcampbe 71-<-'"' 
Leg~:tive Liaison 



... 
Ex. h,h1; I- J 3 
;;2.-')0 - ~~-

DFPARTMEN'I CF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES 

Medical Assistance Program 

PERSONAL SERVICES 1986 

Executive FTE 
LF A Current Level FTE 

20~_9JL 
00.99 'I 

Difference 

Executive 
LF A Current Level 

$629,019r-, 
C622 ,809/ 

Difference 

- - - - - Personal Services Issues 

1987 

$6_30.03~ 
023 ,847 ) 

~==g=!~~ 

1 . The difference in personal services is due to the executive including 
full benefits for 2.5 physician positions who provide medical review for the 
State Medical Prog-ram. 

2. Committee Issues 

Committee Action--Personal Services 

IXEaltive 
IT:A ClIrrmt Level 

Diffcrure 

- - - - - - 1986 - - - - - - - - - - - - 1987 - - - - - -
P..-'lSe Inflaticn '!btal Pase Inflat icn '!btal 

$1,861,045 
1,812,499 

$ 48,516 

$ 75,362 $1,936~~$1,845,829 
152,449 ~4,948 ; 1,812,499 

$(77,087) $ (28.541) $ 33,330 $(172,018) $ (138,f88) 



- - - - - - - - - - - Operating Expenses Issues - - - - - - - - - -

1. The LF A current level did not pick up an accounting transfer of 
$24,519 is fiscal 1986 and 1987. The executive also included $8,000 more 
in contracts for medical review and audit of the medicaid program during 
fiscal 1986. The net effect of these differences are that the executive is 
$32,469 higher in fiscal 1986 and only $17,219 in fiscal 1987. 

2. The executive i,s-$5-:0~~igher in travel. This difference is related 
to the annualized eusr-of transferring social workers from the Social 
Services Program during fiscal 1984. 

3. The executive isrcf4~igher in rent also related to the annualized 
cost of the transfer o~;~rkers during fiscal 1984. 

4. Committee Issues 

Committee .Action--Operating Expenses 

EQUIPMENT 1986 1987 

Executive $ C?0 
LF A Current Level 18,000 

Difference ~'£1:Z=Z~~V 

- - - - - - - - - - - - Equipment Issues -

1. The LF A includes funds for purchase of a word processing system. 

2. Committee Issues 

Committee Action--Equipment 

2 



DHES SCRVEY 

Executive 
LF A Current Level 

Difference 

Benefits 

1986 

$142,931 
121,855 

- - - - - - - - - - Benefits Issues - - - - - - -

1987 

$143,050 
123,438 

~=~g=g~~ 

1. The ___ ~ al 9.mount appropriated-~he department of health was 
~ 33,465- n fiscal 1986 and<1!33,~~ fiscal 1987. The funds are 
use 0 support certification reviews of medicaid facilities. The funds 
are 100 percent federal funds. 

2. Commi ttee Issues 

Committee Action--Benefits 

INDIAN PEALTH 

Executive 
LF A Current Level 

Difference 

1986 

$1 , 57 7 .~~.~ (L _____ 
eJ,577 ,4~6.:/ 

~===;:;~;:;=== 

- - - - - - - - - Indian Health Issues 

1987 

1. This amount is the most recent estimate of available funds. This 
program is 100 percent federal funds. 

2. Committee Issues 

Committee Action-- Indian Health 

3 



'.' 

~'iEDICi\nF BUY-IN 1986 1987 
-----=;--

Executive $1.745,280 
LF A Current Level 

Differen.ce 

- - - - - - - - - - - Medicare Buy-in Issues - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1. Both the LFA current level analysis and the executive request esti­
mate the by-in premium to be $17.35 in fiscal 1986 ane $20.20 in 
fincal 1987. The difference in the amount of the request is due to 
Cifferences in estimated caseload. The executive estimates the 
caselcl:d to be $7,200 in fiscal 1986 and 1987. The LFA current level 
analYBis estimate is 7,400 eHch year of the biennium. 

2. . Committee Issues 

Committee Action--l\iedicare Buy-in 

STATE IVlEDICAL 

Executive 
LF A Current Level 

Difference 

FY 1986 FY 1987 

$4,1JiL..8 
3-;855, '7"i7 

1. The executive used a 10 percent caseload growth each year through 
fiscal 1987, and a 8 percent inflation between fiscal 1984-1985 and 
then 4 percent for fiscal 1986 and 1987. 

The LF A cu.rrent level analysis ir.cluded a 5 percent caselo::!d growth 
each year and 4, 4.5 and 5 percent inflation on costs. 

This program is 100 percent generC!l fund. 

~. Committee Issues 

4 



COITJElittee Action--State lVedicul 

MEDICAID - INSTITUTIONS 

Executive 
LF A Current Level 

Difference 

FY 1986 FY 1987 

$1~,998~8 
c:::r4,oe5,5~ 

~===~~Z=l~l) 

1. The difference is due to a combination of inflation factors and the 
estima.ted average daily population at the institutions. The mediccid 

. portion of these funds are oeposited in the general fund and 
considered in the state's revenue estimates. 

2 • Corr:mittee Issues 

Committ~(~ Action--l\1edicaid Institution 

MEDICAID - NURSING HOl'lES 

Executive 
LF A Current Level 

Difference 

FY 1986 

$43.! .. ~e3-~ 
@ ,636 ,G9i~~ 

FY 1987 

$4~ .•. 85.7.; 
C'-44, 067 .-623 

1. There are two significant differences between the LFA ct~rrent level 
und the executive: 

H. The executive has recalculated the weighted nursing home rRte. 

FY 86 FY 87 FY 86 FY 87 FY 86 FY 27 

Crol'>s Rate $ 45.33 $ 47.03 $ 44.86 $ 46.55 $0.47 $0.48 

Patient Contrib. (11.19) (11.75) (11.19) (11.75) 0.00 0.00 

Net Rate $ 34.14 $ 35.28 $ 33.67 $ 34.80 $0.[.7 $0.48 
====-=== ====== ====--= ====== 

5 



£ x. V)! h/-1- J<-/ 
2.-).D -&~ 

It is the intent of this committee that if the number 

of Nursing Home Days exceeds those funded by the Legislature 

and adversely impacts the budget for Medicaid, the Department 

of SRS shall seek a supplemental appropriation from the 

Legislature. 



I~X hlhi + Js 
\, 2-2.o-%~ 

The difference ill rates accounts for $595,166 in fiscal 1986 and 
$607,829 in fiscal 1987. 

b. During fiscal 1987 the executive includes 33,517 more nursing 
care days than the LF A current level. This is due to the executive 
anticipating that 398 additional beds will come on-line during the 
biennium. The LFA current level analysis includes 149 additional 
beds during the biennium. 

Projected Nursing Home Days 

Executive 
LFA Current Level 

Difference 

2. Committee Issues 

FY 1986 

1,267,838 
1,ZC6,311 

Committee Action--Medicaid Nursing Homes 

MEDICAID OTHER 

Executive 
LFA Current Level 

Difference 

AFDC 

FY 1986 

$25,865 710 
d~~35-;jTD 

6 

FY 1987 

1,299,828 
1,266.311 

===gg=g~b 

FY 1987 

$26 ,JrlJi. •. .1..'[h 
<:16. 892, 30f.-J 

$ 15 726 :::======:::=== 



1. 

Medicaid Other AFDC 

FY 86 FY 87 
Executive LFA Executive LFA 

Inpatient 

Number of Services 73,832 73,768 73,763 73,697 
Price per Service 174.46 168.80 181.44 177.24 

Total Cost ~!~=~~~=7.a! ~!~=~g~=~~~ ~l.a=~~~=gg~ ~J~=~g~=gg! 

Outpatient 

Number of Services 56,392 56,544 56,339 56,496 
Price per Service 29.61 28.65 30.79 30.08 

Total Cost ~=!=gg~=~~! ~=!=g~~=~!~ ~=!=!~~=g!~ ~=!=g~~=~~g 

Physicians 

Number of Services 202,654 201,785 202,465 201,555 
Price per Service 26.698 27.88 27.76 29.28 

Total Cost ~=g=~~~=~~g ~=g=g~g=Z!~ ~=g:,§~~=~~~ ~=g=~~!=g~! 

Other Prac. 

Number of Services 77,160 77,208 77,088 77,103 
Price per Service 14.24 14.87 14.81 15.62 

Total Cost ~=!=~g~=7§~ ~=!=!~~=~~~ ~=!=!~!=67~ ~ l=~~~=~g~ 

Drugs 

Number of Services 99,723 99,507 99,630 99,457 
Price per Service 10.22 9.89 10.63 10.38 

Total Cost ~=!=~~~=~g~ ~=~=~~!=!g~ ~=~=~~g=!~~ ~=~=!~g=!Z~ 

Dental 
.', 

Number of Services 88,143 87,790 88,061 87,685 
Price per Service 21.89 22.87 22.77 24.02 

Total Cost ~=!=~~~=~g~ ~=~=~~Z=Zgg ~=~=~~g=!~~ ~=~=!~g=!Z~ 

Other 

Number of Services 166,279 166,297 166,124 166,149 
Price per Service 11.18 10.81 11.63 11.35 

Total Cost ~!:!:~g~:!:~~~ ~=!:!:!~Z=gZ~ ~=!=~~~=~~~ ~=!=~~g=Z~~ 

7 



Ex h (oi-+ No 
~ 9'-t?' -;)...0 - ... ~ 

1. The major difference between the LF A current level and the executive 
is the inflation rates. The executive inflated the price per service 
by 8 percent between fiscal 1984 ar:d 1985. 

2. Committee Issues 

Committee Aetion--Medicaid other AFDC 

MEDICARE OTHER SSI 

Executive 
LF A Current Level 

Difference 

FY 1986 

$24,850,294 
23,335,641 

~Ll ... Q.l.1-,-~f.~ -----------

FY 1987 

$~5,848,166 
24,502,422 

1. There are two major differences between the r~F A current level 
authorized and the executive reauest. 

a. The executive inflated the price per service by 8 percent from 
1984-1985 and the 4 percent per year through fiscal 1987. The LFA 
current level includes inflation factors of 4, 4.5, and 5 percent. 

b. The executive estimates the average caseload for SSI to be 10,700 
each year of the 1987 biennium. The LF A current level held the 
caseload constant at the fiscal 1984 level of 10,279. 

8 



[\ ,f;(,lCUHl l; 11lt:l' cui 

FY 86 FY 87 
Executive LFA Executive LFA 

Inpatient 

Number of Services 39,722 38,159 39,722 38,160 
Price per Service 243.13 235.25 252.86 247.01 

Total Cost ~~~ggb~g~g ~~~~ZZ~gZ~ ~~g~g~~~~~g i~~~~g~g~~ 

Outpatient 

Number of Services 18,328 17,546 18,328 17,546 
Price per Service 41. 75 40.39 43.42 42.41 

Total Cost <'; 765 194 ============ ~==Z~~~Z~~ ~==Z~g=~~~ ~==Z~~=lgg 

Physicians 
, 

Number of Services 107,479 102,756 107,479 102,756 
Price per Service 20.07 20.97 20.87 22.02 

Total Cost ~~=lgZ=l~~ ~~~lg~=Z~~ ~g=g~~=~~Z ~g=~g~=gg~ 

Other Prac. 

Number of Services 44,120 42,360 44,120 42,360 
Price per Service 13.11 13.70 13.63 14.38 

Total Cost ~==gb~=~lg ~==gg~=~g~ ~==ggl=ggg ~ ___ 2.QR..1.~~Q 
-----------

Drugs 

Number of Services 362,038 348,083 362,038 348,083 
Price per Service 12.42 12.02 12.92 12.62 

Total Cost ~~=;!~g=~Ug ~;!=~gg=~g~ ~~=gZZ=gg~ ~~=g~g=l~g 

Dental 

Number of Services 19,967 18,308 19,967 18,308 
Price per Service 31.00 33.33 33.18 34.99 

Total Cost S 631, 9'!7 
=========== ~==gl~=~~~ ~==gg~=g~g ~==gg~=gZ~ 

Other 

Number of Services 914,716 879,229 914,716 879,229 
Price per Service 7.17 6.93 7.46 7.28 

Total Cost ~g=gg~=gl~ Ig=~~~=2gZ ~g=~~~=Zgl ~g=~~Z=Zl~ 

9 



2. Ccmmittee Issues 

Committee Action--Medicaid - Other SSI 

MEDICAID WAIVER FY 86 

. Executive 
LF A Current Level 

dLii~ 
-0-

Difference 

Medicaid Waiver Issues -

1. The LF A current level analysis does not include funding for this 
prog'ram. As presented during the 1983 session, the department stated 
the waiver would reduce the number of individuals requiring nursing home 
care. This has not occurred. 

2. Committee Issues 

Committee Action--Medicaid V!njver 

DEFRA 

Executive 
LFA Current Level 

Difference 

FY 86 

$2,053,004 
-0-

FY 87 

$2,569,440 
-0-

1. The LFA current level analysis does not include any costs for the 
nEFRA impact in AFDC or lTec!icaid. Because there is only limited 
information upon which to base nn estimate of these costs, the 
current levf'l analysis recommends a contingency fund be estahlished 
that is restricted to costs that can be directly attributable to the -
impact of DEFRA. 

10 



l\~odified Requests 

Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) 

Funds are requested in fiscal 1986 to complete the. MMIS. 

Contracted Services 

FUNDING 

General Fund 
Public Welfare 

Total 

1. . Committee Issues 

Committee Action 

FY 86 

$ 120,000 
1,080,000 

~!Hl.Jl®\ --~ 

Home and Community Based Services 

Funds are requested for an additional 400 home and community hased 
slots over the biennium. Home and community based services provide an 
alternative to nursing home care. This is an expanded service. 

FTE 

Personal Services 
Supplies and Materials 
Communicati.ons 
Travel 
Other 
Grants 

Total 

FY 86 

6.0 

$ 140,782 
2,000 
4,000 

27,354 
220,000 

1,044,000 

12 

FY 87 

9.0 

$ 207,299 
3,000 
6,000 

45,069 
165,000 

2,784,000 



FUNDING 

General Fund 
Public Welfare-Grants 

Total 

1. Committee Issues 

Committee Action 

Medicaid Cost Containment Pilots 

FY 1986 

$ 635,169 
802,967 

FY 1987 

$1,180,140 
2,030,228 

Funds are requested to test capitation programs and/or recipient 
education and benefit programs in an attempt to develop a long-range 
proposal for cost containment in the medicaid program. 

FY 1986 FY 1987 

FTE 1.0 1.0 

Personal Services $26,102 $26,114 
Contracted Services 46,887 20,887 
Supplies of Materials 312 312 
Communications 941 1,000 
Equipment 809 -0-

Total ~7L.rr~1 ~4~=g~g -------

FUNDING FY 198n FY 1987 

General Fund $37,525 $24,156 
Public Welfare 37,526 24,157 

Total ~Zg=~gJ: ~~~=gJ:g 

1. Committee Issues 

13 



Committee Action 

Acute Care Reimbursement Program 

Montana can no longer utilize cost reporting ano. auditing resources 
from the medicare system as medicare has changed from a retrospective to 
a prospective payment system. Unless Montana adopts the medicare 
payment system, the department must replace lost resources. Funds are 
requested for two financial analysts, one clerical, one accounting 
technician and related expenses. 

FTE 

Per~onal Services 
Contracted Services 
Supplies and Materials 
Communications 
Travel 
Equipment 

Total 

FUNDING 

General Func 
Public Welfare 

Total 

1. Committee Issues 

Committee Action 

pbleg: map2-19-5 

FY 1986 

4.0 

$37,905 
437 

2,288 
2,785 
3,306 
2,933 

FY 1986 

14 

FY 1987 

4.0 

$87,943 
437 

2,288 
2,570 
3,306 

-0-

FY 1987 

$48,272 
48,272 

,....---' -.----~ ... " -........... 

~.-~~g=g~~ ) 



Exh'lb~-t 17 
:l -:1. 0 - ~s-

Eligibility Technicians - State Assumed Counties 

SRS Requested - 10 FTE's 

FY86 and 20 FTE's FY87 
General Fund 
Federal Funds 

Total 

Sub-Committee AEproved -

FY86 and 10 FTE's FY 87 
General Fund 
Federal Funds 

Total 

5 FTE's 

1 FTE Per County - 6 FTE's 

FY86 and 12 FTE's FY87 
General Fund 
Federal Funds 

Total 

FY86 

$ 63,461 
49,862 

$113,323 

$ 31,731 
24,931 

$ 56,662 

$ 35,430 
27,837 

$ 63,267 

FY87 

$161,105 
126,582 

$287,687 

$ 80,553 
63,291 

$143,844 

$ 96,202 
75,587 

$171,789 



VISITORS' REGISTER 

~/U.fV\.Ct1A.. S'e.vu ice s <;;uiJ COMMITTEE 

'BILL NO. DATE 2. -,). o·~ '< ~-

SPONSOR 

-----------------------------r------------------------1--------- -------
NAME (please print) RESIDENCE SUPPORT OPPOSE 

,S;- .,L..v-L })7/-v,j ~·Lt~"7~J is 
SV"D~ CA.I2._l <..,.,.,.J ~Brvk 

d77" /'2, :i.L ~~.ILP'~g 
I/~ /J/ J ./ '~;td~ ,/ . ,,-

":W//~· C .4 ..... .c~" ./ 
(2 -7f 

~--«- :../; .L..-... ~ ~ 7Ju.~~ 
Ic~ ;; ~~. vt'- .4"..<:-7 -~ .-- A,///1/'75 

v~ {[ . -:i': ~ ./ 

/ I t{..cfu . ~ J.J/c.. l L -6j( ~!~e;, 
~,u ~! (v: --- / /;' 
..---1/<-.---' ~ cc{/ Lh A"'~ .-~ 

Ii/v- 5/3'2,~~ ./ ~kh-c-,)"--
'-!!bfr lu/J A7 (11J !e 

~ (/ 

}.J-P"h ;} 
I J 

&2 ( /?.Je .ll--1Al:..A{ yfL:<1L1A~ -~ I 

/-k~~ .fit, ;,..kK-/ ~L ~~~~ .- -
('/ 

,"llU-f! ~ 71; 1/ k- /I 
I 

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM. 

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY. 

CS-33 



( 

( 

VISITORS' REGISTER 

1--1 U .. Jv\. .. CU'l ~ eJr V', c es S~.c.6 COMMITTEE 

lilA . BILL NO. tr!:::..J )?'-/3 DATE ) - :2 0- ~ :;-' 
~~---------------------

SPONSOR -------------------
----------------------------- ------------------------~--------
NAME (please print) 

~DUISC /(v/V2--

t'J 

I) ~ \J \::fV.l f\N IV 

'/ / (. 
/ ,-' - -

''; '( . C , .. 

RESIDENCE SUPPORT 

f 

\.~CJ"l c.. ~.r"7.o...a{ C,I'>-~,.." I 

(<:] ,,,- ( -/. c.-,.-.. 

;...:r:G I+r 
fV\ -S(a. I) rr 

L! (, i-t 'r~ ..J-- 1'-<... I 

1'\ 1 S (t\. 11,--r-

-------. 
OPPOSE 

" 

i 

~ 
X 
y 

J 
X 
X 
X-

X 
r 
L 
X 
'/ 
>(' 

x: 

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORJ.1 

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY. 

CS-33 



VISITORS' REGISTER 

Hu...VV\.£lll\ S-e.Y"'UlC e. s S:LLO COMMITTEE 

BILL NO. He ~3 'I J VL-
DATE d- - t7<. 0 ,- ().::> 

SPONSOR 

NAME (please print) RESIDENCE SUPPORT OPPOSE 

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM. 

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY. 

CS-33 



VISITORS' REGISTER 

( 
UUU\I\..CA 11\ ':;eirv;c ~ S S~ COMMITTEE 

BILL NO. DATE ;) -d.-o - S-~-

SPONSOR ---------------------

NAME (please print) RESIDENCE SUPPORT OPPOSE 

( 

x 
IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM 

l PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY. 
... 

CS-33 




